

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

Case No. 20-

---

**EDITA APPLEBAUM**

---

*Petitioner*

---

**On Review from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-11023-KM-JAD**

**The Honorable Magistrate Judge Joseph A. Dickson  
United States Magistrate Judge**

**The Honorable Judge Kevin McNulty  
United States District Judge**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

**The Perez Law Firm**  
Santos A. Perez  
151 W. Passaic St., 2nd Fl.  
Rochelle Park, NJ, 07662  
(201)875-2266  
Attorney for Petitioner  
[www.NJLawCounsel.Com](http://www.NJLawCounsel.Com)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iv

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**RELIEF SOUGHT** ..... 4

This Honorable Court Should Set a Scheduling Order Setting Forth the Time for Resolution of Years-Old Motion to Amend and Motion to Dismiss.....4

**ISSUES PRESENTED**..... 5

Whether the District Court Should be Compelled to Rule on the Outdated Motions, Whereas Said Court Has Issued No Substantive Rulings In Over Two Years, Since the Federal Complaint Was Filed.....5

**RELEVANT BACKGROUND**.....5

**I. A Pyrrhic Endeavor: The State Court Proceedings of March 31, 2014 to Present**

A. **Verified Complaint:** Filed on March 31, 2014 in Middlesex County Superior Court, Chancery Division, Probate Part.....5

B. ***Suppressio Veri*: The “Sun Bank Fraud Lawsuit”** Against The Executor/Defendant-Respondent Alleging Fraud Exceeding 400k; Petitioner’s Consequential Whistleblower Activities and Defendant/Respondent’s Brazen Attempts to Conceal This Lawsuit From a New Probate Judge (Spoliation).....7

**C. Probate Court Defendant’s Successful Explicit Attempts to Disinherit Petitioner As Punishment for Her Lawsuits and Whistleblower Activities:** Petitioner *And Her Children* Having Been Paid Nothing From the Her Former Husband’s Estate In Nearly Ten Years, As a Result of the Probate Court Judge’s Draconian Ruling Permitting Her Disinheritance.....9

**D. State Court Appeal Filed on September 30, 2019:** Currently Pending; Resolution of This Appeal is Not Necessary for Resolution of Petitioner’s Federal Claims, As The Probate Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Some Federal Claims, E.g., the “Sun Bank Fraud Lawsuit” Spoliation Claim.....12

**II. The Federal Lawsuit of June 25, 2018 to Present**

**A. The Federal Lawsuit:** Filed on June 25, 2018, Seeks Relief Under RICO, and Contains New Claims Not Germane to the State Court Appeal, E.g., Spoliation (“Litigation Fraud”) Claims.....14

**B. Respondent’s Pending Motion to Dismiss** filed December 28, 2018, and then again on February 11, 2019.....17

**C. Petitioner/Plaintiff’s Opposition To Motions to Dismiss, and Cross Motion to File Second Amended Complaint:** Filed January 22, 2019.....17

**D. Oral Argument on the Motion To Amend on August 12, 2019:** The Filing of Supplemental Briefs By Plaintiff and Defendant on September 20, 2019 and October 4 2019, Respectively, Regarding the Litigation Privilege, RICO Standing, and the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine, as it Relates to the Second Amended Complaint and Probate Court Defense Counsel as a Party.....18

**ARGUMENT**..... 24

**Mandamus Review is Appropriate Since The District Court Has Issued No Substantive Rulings Since The Complaint Was Filed Over Two Years Ago, Despite Years-Old Pending Motions, To Wit, A Motion to Dismiss, and A Motion for Leave To File Second Amended Complaint**

**CONCLUSION**..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation*,  
503 US 258 (1992) .....19

*Kennedy-Jarvis v. Wells*,  
113 F. Supp. 3d 144, 153 (Dist. of Columbia 2015) .....20, 21

*Madden v. Myers*,  
102 F.3d 74, 78 (3d Cir. 1996) .....25

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
547 U.S. 293, 312 (2006).....20, 21

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Polin*,  
429 F.2d 30, 30-31 (3rd Cir.1970) .....25

*Shane v. Fauver*,  
213 F.3d 113, 115 (3d Cir. 2000).....18

*Tully v. Mirz*,  
2018 WL 6204908 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 29, 2018)..... 19

*United States v. Wright*,  
776 F.3d 134, 146-6 (3d Cir. 2015) .....24

*United States v. Wexler*,  
31 F.3d 117, 128 (3d Cir.1994) .....24

*Williams v. BASF Catalysts LLC*,  
765 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2014) .....14, 22
